Service Date: april 17,

DEPARTHMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATION
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

IN THE MATTER of the Applicaticon of UTTLITY DIV
the Regulated Membcrs of TELEPHONE
EXCHANGE CARRIFERS OF MONTANA (TLCOM)
for Authority to lncrecase Rates for
Intrastate Access Gervices.

DOCKET NO.

ORDER NO. 5

FINAL ORDER

APPEARANCES

FOR THE MONTANA TELEPHOMNE ASSOCIATION:

Calvin ¥. Sim: 7,
Great Falls, MT 5753403

Dennis Lopach, »Mcuntain Bell, P.O. Rox 1716, Iliclena,

59624

FOR ATST COMMUNTCATIONG:

sl

Donald A. Carritv, 1313 Eleventh Avenuc, Helena, M

FGR THE PURLIC SPRVICE COMMISSION:

Geralyn Driscoil Staf!{ Attorney, 2701 Prospect

¢

Helena, ©T 59620-2001

REFOPE:

HOWARD L. ELLIS, Commissicner & Hearing Examiner
TOM MONAHAN, Commigsioner
DANNY ORERG, Commissziconer

1987

ISICN
86H.7.34

A
Lada

shaw 750 Sixth Street S.W., P.0O. Rox 2166,

”»é

59601

Avenue,




%

DOCKET NO. 86.7.34, ORDER NO. 5225a 2

PROCEDURATL BACKGROUND

1. On July 18, 1986, Telephone Exchange Carriers of Mon-
tana (TECOM) requested authority to increase the charges for
intrastate carvier accessg services. TECOM 1s an association of
five small rcoulated independent telephone companies and thir-
teen rural telephone cooperatives set up to administer pooled
carrier acccss rates. The regulated members of TECOM are Hot
Springs Telepbhone Company, T.incoln Telephone Cempany, Project
Telephone Ccompanyv, Renpan Telephone Companv, and Scuthern Montana
Telephore Company. The tariffs filed would increase the pool's
carrier access revenues by S32,482,817. Of this amcourt, $458,806

would be attributable to the regulated companies.

2. On Scrterher 23, 1966, the Commission issued Interim
Order No. 5225. Thig¢ order granted annual increases of §448,774

in carricr access revenues to TECOM's regulated members

3. On Decerber 15, 198¢ TECOM {filed rebuttal testimony
that revisced the exhibits to exclude inside wire, advertising,
and CPE as the interim order required. TECOM alsc adjusted
access minutes and removed approximately £600,000 in carrier
commen  line revenues reguired by the stipulation between the

r X Taatel

Jelrphone  Svstems  (RMTE), and MMcountain Bell in

Rural Montanea

Docket No. 84.4.15. “he RMTS companies arc the members of
TECOM, The $400,000 revision was accepted bv the Cormmission as

a compliance filing in Docket No. 84.4.15.




DOCKET NO. 86.7.34, ORDER NO. 5225a 3

4, Interim. The Commission entered Interim Order No,.

5225 in this docket on September 23, 1986, The CAC prices re-

sulting from the Commission's interim order are as follows:

INTERIM TECOM CAC PRICES

(c/MOMN)
Traffic Nontraffic
Sensitive Sensitive
CCl.C 4.52
TNT 1.47
.,a 1.45
A
< v Mile 1.18
1-8 " 2.47
8-16 " 2.7
16-25 " 2.95
25-50 " 4.66
50-1600 " 6.64
> 100 " 9.9

Note the CCLC from the Commission's interim order was 5.12c.
The above 4.52c¢c f{igure reflects a further phase down to the CCLC
in the amount of $600,000 effective Januarv 1, 1987.

5. After proper notice, a public hearing was held January

6, 1987.

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

6. Because the TECOM filing stems, in part, fr~m the

Commission's recent intrastate access docket (Order No. 5055g),




DOCKET NO. 86.7.34, ORDER NO. 5225a 4

the pfinciple rate design issues involve carrier access charges
(CACs) . OACs in turn include nontrarfic- and traffic-sensitive
elements (NTS and T8). The NTS portion of CRC 1s the carrier
common line charge (CCILC) elenient. The TS portions are: 1)
local transport (LT), 2) line termination (LNT), and 3) local
switching (LS).

7. Order No. 5055g in wvocket 84.4.15, reguired a phase
down of the NTS costs recovered from the CCLC portion of the
CAC. The fellowing reviews TECOM's proposals, intervening party
positions and the Commission's decisions.

8. TLCOM TESTIMONY. Willard Davies tectified on the

iethodology used to provide cost support for intrastate carrier
access services. The costs were calculated using methodologies
set forth in the RMTS/Mountain Bell stipulation in Docket No.
g4.4.15. TECOM developed the costs using FCC Part 67 and Part
69 procedures. Part 67 is used to separate interstate and intra-
state costs. The independent companies have used these same
procedures to arrive at an intrastate toll revenue requirement.
Fart 69 1s used fo further separate the Jjurisdictional costs
into access rate elements.

9. Mr. Deris J. Felder testified about TECOM access tariff
issues. TECOM's 13 members include 5 regulated companies and 8
unregulated Co-ops. TECOM's filing reflects the RMTS/MBT stipu-

lation in Docket No. 84.4.15 to change £from the secttlements

process Lo access charges.



DOCKET NO. 86.7.34, ORDER NO. 5225a 5

10, Mr. Felder's testimony can boe summavrized as follows.

The TECOM members propos:2 a statewide average rate structure in

v

lieu of individual Company access prices. The companies assert
that it is desirable to maintain statewide averagc toll prices
on noncompetitive routes and ti.a: this proposal will achieve
this goal. TECOM's proposal bases access prices on Montana
specific costs 1nstead of the National Exchange Carriers Ascocia-
tion tariffs that were used in the past. Furthermore, th: aver-
age pricesc arc for each element of the CAC (the carrier common
line charge, the local transport, linc¢ termination and local
switch), + averaged for Dboth regulated and Co-op members of
TECOM. Fach member would remit access revenues to TECOM and
receive a share of the total revenues 1n proportion to its
costs.

11. Because Ronan and Hot Springs telephore companies, two

of the five regulated companics, have been "average settlements

companies" (av copposed to "individual cosc'" companies), each
Company's revenue requirement was allocated to access price
elements bascd on the percent of revenue reqgquirement the csame
price element comprised for the "individual cost" companies.

12, TECOM initially proposed a two-part CCLC, but later

withdrew the proposal (TR p. 12). TECOM's final proposal in-

cludes a cne (1) percent pool administration charge.

13. As discusse at pages 6 and 7 of in this order, the

0

local transport portion of the CAC is contested by AT&T, TECOM

proposed to average the local transport part relative to the cur-



DOCKET NO, 86.7.34, ORDER NO. 5225a 6

rent mileage sensitive price structure. This issue 1in turn
relates to the "mect point" billing issue in this dockert.

14. TECOM made proposals pertaining to Special Access.
Special Access 1¢ now a deregulated scrvice. The Commission's
interim order dismissed thesc issues from the docket.

5. ntervenor Testimony. Intervenors in this docket

were Mountain Bell, AT&T Comrunications oi the Mountain States,
MCI and Montane Consumer Counsel, TECOM and Mountain Bell filed
testimeny. TECOM, Mountain Bell and AT&T participated in the
hearing. Mumerous partics intervened in this docket, Mr., Eu-
gene Fnebo testitied for Mountain Bell., MRBI's proposals fol=-
low. First, MBT had no rnajor concerns with the costs proposed
for access charges and recormmended that the adjusted costs be
accepted fo the purpose of establishing access rates., Second,
MET only corncurs with TECOM's minutes of access (MOA)}, reserving
the right to 1lluminate disparities after actual MOAs are
known. Thirdly, MBT disapproved of TECOM's RBulk Bill in the

CCLC.

PINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND ANALYSIS

16. Pinal Jrder No. 50559 of the access docket (Docket No.

84.4.15) is replete with reference to the need to use incremen-

N

tal costs {(e.g., Finding Nos. 18, 22, 23 and 24). TECOM's fil-
ing and witness' testimony reflects an absense of discussion and
interest in the relevance of incremental costs (e.¢., TR 7) to

cefficient resource allccation, One possible use of marginal




DOCKET NO. 86.7.34, ORDER NO. 5225& 7

cost information is discussed below with respect to local trars-
port prices.

17. AT&T raises an issue concerning TECOM's proposed local
transpeort (LT) price (TR 20-25). AT&T's position s ‘that
TECOM's LT price i< too high and improperly computed. The Com-
mission deniec ATA&T's request to revise TECOM's I.T price in the
present docket, Two comments arce relevant in this regard,.
First, 1f TECOM's LT price were lowered to reflect AT&T's con-
cern, assumcdly other prices would increase to make TECOM
whole. It is nct at all clear how much the LT price can he low-
ered before 1t reaches marginal cost due to the absence of mar-
ginal cost intcrmation irn this dockoet. Nor is it clear which

other prices would be increascd (e.g., other CAC vrices or sub-
scriber access charges).

16. Second, the Commission is not convinced by AT&T's argu-
ment that TECOM's method to compute LT prices is in error. The
Commission recognizes the fact that TECOM's effective ratecs are
high. What appears to be the basis of TECOM's relatively higer
LT prices 1s rclatively higher costs than Mountain Bell's. AT&T
filed no testimony 1in this docket. If ATE&T believes there 1s a
double counting of costs in LT prices, then further suppertive
data will be needed by the Commission.

19, In its brief AT&T also raises the issue of a "windfall

net revenue recovery" to Mountain Bell. At page b o0f its brief

AT&T states:



DOCKET NO. 86.7.34, OPDER NO. 52Z5a 8

{Iincreascr  MBT net revenue recoverwv
from access charges is not neutralized by
any offset of MBT or anyv othe party. In

fact, just the oppositce is true. Mr. FEncko
acknowledged during the hearing that ac a re-
sult of the termination of s=settlements, MBT
would have a net expense reduction... This
wind:ail net revenue vrecovery 1is inconsis-
tent with the reguirement of Order MNo. 5055¢g

200 MBT's reply cormento imply that the PSC did not intend
Order ¥Yo. 50%5¢g te e rovenue neutral. At page 3 of its brief

MRBRT states:

Yo directive was nntered b the Commis-
siorn with reosprct to any savir- to be real-
ived throuah the termination of the inter-
LATA pool.... Hountailn kEell received specif-
ic directicn in the PSC's final ovder as to
tow tvo handle reduced costs with respect to
a lowered contributicn to support the inde-
pendent ' NTS  cosots. The PSC entered no
dircective with respect to the eoffect of elim-
Ination the interL,ATA pool.

21, The Commisslon wishes tc take this opportunity to clar-
1fy te MBT that it intends that Order No. 5055g be revenue neu-
tral. This was clcarly stated in Finding of Fact 69

i

Ho Tt is not cilcar how and te what
[

ertont the RMTS /MRT stipulatiocn affects
MBT's settlement costs or AT&T's access pav-

mont s, T the oxtent that the $900,000 RMTS
roduction apviies to MRT (and 1t is expeocted
that apvroximately 8§02 of it will applyv) the
nnt  revenue flow to MBT gshall off-set the
NMTS/CCIC reduction(s} and correspeonding in-
crease in pricos. The MPSC directs MRT to
file a caleulation of this eoffect in ro-

P
sponse to this Order. It is the intent of
the MPEC to ensure that net

revenue~-ncutrality is achieved for each com-
pany individually, and for the State, collec-
tively.




DOCKET NO. 86.7.34, ORDER NO. 5225a 9

22. The Commission 1is aware of a question concerning the
effects of the MRT/RMTS stipulation of $900,000 in 1986 and
$600,000 in 1967. The Cemmission will he reviewing MBT's May
lst filing ir Docket No. £§6.11.62 (11) and the compliance fil-
ings on Mav 15, 1987 in Docket No. 84.4.15 to ensure revenue
neutrality for all companies.

23, Finallvy, the Commission finds that the additional reve-
nue vreduction 1in the amcunt of $§51,542 due to finalization of

the 1985 cost studies, must be a decreasce to the CCLC price ele-

ment.

CONCLUSIONS COF LAV

1. Applicants Hot 8pringe Telephone Company, Lincoln Tele-
phcne Company, FProicct Telephone Company, Ronan Telephone Compa

ny and Scuthern tMontana Telephene Comtany are corporations pro-

viding reqgulatecd telecommunication scrvic in Montana and, as
such, are npublic utilities within the mecaning of Section

2. The Montana Public Service Ceommission properly exercis-
ud e B

es ‘urisdicticn over liot Springs Telephone Company, Lincoln Tele-
>hone Company Pronect Telephene Company, Ronan Telophone Compa-

p 3 I B 1 b b s

n ana Southerp Yoenitana Telephone Company pursuant to Title 69
Y H 2 + ’

Chavter 3, MCA,

3 The Commission has provided adequate public notice of

all proceedings in this docket ard an opportunity to be heard as

required by Title 2, Chapter 4, MCA.




DOCKET NO. 86.7.34, ORDER NO. 5225a 10

4, The rate level and rate structure approved herein are
just, reascrnable, and not unjustly discriminatory. §69-3-330,
MCA.

ORDER

IT IS HERERY ORDERED that TECOM shall file rate scnedules

which reflect a $397,220 increasce in the chargesg for intrastate

carrier acccss sorvices. This net decrease will be 1in lieu of,
rather than in addition to, interim rates. This $51,542 revenue

decrease must bhe a decreasc to the carrier common line charge
clement of carricr acceess chargces.
T 1 PURTHER ORDERED that all motions and objections not

ruled upon arec denied.

Done and DLated this 15th day of April, 1987 by a vecte of
p B b




DOCKET NO. 86.7.34, ORDER NO. 5225a 11

G e R R R

BY ORDER OFF 7HI MONTANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

-
<

S
N fete L ) ¢

HOWARD L. ELLIS, Commissicner

;?;aﬁ ?@vaé%u

TOM MONAHAN, Commissioner .
A%¢¢%4f (ij%g;;%// B

DANNY OZ?@G, Comﬁﬁgsioner

ATTEST :
Ann Purcell
Acting Secretary

(SEAL)

NOTE: Any intcrested party may request that the Commission
reconsider this declsion. A motion to reconsider must
he filed within ten (10) days. See 38.2.4806, ARM.




